8/5/2019
1
8/5/2019 CSE, Rajshahi University 2
 Digital IC Terminology
• Current and voltage parameters
• Fan-Out
• Propagation delays
• Power requirements

• First line of TTL ICs was the 54/74 series
– 54 series operates over a w ider temperature range
• Same numbering system, prefix indicates
manufacturer
– SN – Texas Instruments
– DM – National Semiconductor
– S – Signetics
– DM7402, SN7402, S7402 all perform the same
function
• Data sheets contain electrical characteristics,
switching characteristics, and recommended
operating conditions.
8/5/2019 CSE, Rajshahi University 19
TTL Data Sheets
8/5/2019 CSE, Rajshahi University 20
  TTL Data Sheets
8/5/2019
6
8/5/2019 CSE, Rajshahi University 21
TTL Data Sheets
8/5/2019 CSE, Rajshahi University 22
 TTL Series Characteristics
• Standard 74 series TTL has evolved into other
series:
– Standard TTL, 74 series
– Schottky TTL, 74S series
– Low power Schottky TTL, 74LS series (LS-TTL)
– Advanced Schottky TTL, 74AS series (AS-TTL)
– Advanced low power Schottky TTL, 74ALS series
– 74F fast TTL
8/5/2019 CSE, Rajshahi University 23
 TTL Series Characteristics
8/5/2019 CSE, Rajshahi University 24
  TTL Loading and Fan Out
• Fan out refers to the load drive capability of an
IC output
– A TTL output has a limit on how much current it can
sink in the LOW state
– A TTL output has a limit on how much current it can
source in the HIGH state.
– Exceeding these currents will result in output voltage
levels outside specified ranges
8/5/2019
7
8/5/2019 CSE, Rajshahi University 25
 TTL Loading and Fan Out
• Determining fan out
– Add the IIH for all inputs connected to an output.  The
sum must be less than the output IOH specification.
– Add the IIL for all inputs connected to an output.  The
sum must be less than the output IOL specification.
– See example 8-5 page 510
8/5/2019 CSE, Rajshahi University 26
  TTL Loading and Fan Out
• Determining fan out :
How many 74ALS00 NAND gate inputs can be driven by
a 74ALS00 NAND gate output?
IoL(max)=8 mA      IIL(max)=0.1 mA
fan-out (low)= IoL(max)/ IIL(max)=8/0.1=80
IoH(max)=0.4 mA=400µA      IIH(max)=20µA
fan-out (high)= IoH(max)/ IIH(max)=400/20=20
Choose the smaller:Fan-out=20
Therefore, the 74ALS00 NAND gate can drive up to 20 other
74ALS00 NAND gates
8/5/2019 CSE, Rajshahi University 27
 Other TTL Characteristics
• Unconnected (floating) inputs: an input left